

No. 03-240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,
Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

October Term 2016

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM P9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....IV

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....VI

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Statement of Facts.....1

Procedural History.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT.....8

I. SEARCHES CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO L.O. 1923 ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE L.O. 1923 PROPERLY SERVES THE NEED TO PROTECT INDIVIDUALS FROM BECOMING VICTIMS OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING IN SITUATIONS WHERE SWIFT AND IMMEDIATE ACTION IS NECESSARY, THUS MAKING IT IMPRACTICABLE TO REQUIRE A WARRANT.....8

A. L.O. 1923 Is Constitutional Under Special Needs Doctrine Because the Primary Purposes of Protecting the Community and Victims from a Certain Rise in Human Trafficking is Separate and Distinct from Ordinary Law Enforcement.....9

B. It is Impracticable to Require a Warrant Because Immediate Action Is Paramount in Achieving the Purpose of Protecting the Community and Victims From The Danger of Human Trafficking.....12

 i. The Nature Of The Privacy Interest That Is Intruded Upon.....12

 ii. The Character Of The Intrusion Upon That Interest.....13

 iii. The Nature And Immediacy Of The Government Concern At Issue.....14

II. W.M. POSSESSED APPARENT AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO OFFICER NELSON’S SEARCH OF THE APARTMENT AND CELL PHONE FOUND THEREIN BECAUSE THE FACTS OBTAINED BY OFFICER NELSON AT THE TIME OF THE SEARCH WOULD HAVE LEAD A REASONABLE OFFICER TO BELIEVE THAT W.M. HAD JOINT ACCESS, CONTROL, AND USE OF BOTH THE APARTMENT AND CELL PHONE.....15-16

A. Officer Nelson Reasonably Believed W.M. Possessed Authority to Consent to the Search of the Apartment Because W.M. Expressed Having Joint Access and Control of the Apartment as Defendant’s Live-In Girlfriend.....17

B. Officer Nelson Reasonably Believed W.M. Possessed Authority to Consent to the Search of the Cell Phone Because W.M. Expressed Having Joint Access and Use of the Cell Phone She Shared with the Defendant.....20

C. W.M.’s Age does not Preclude a Finding of Authority.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	15
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	16
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 438 (1991).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	16
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	16
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	16
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	16
